The single-component p-ARP, p-BRP, and p-MBRP models are optimized under the parameters N = 12,

m = 1, c f = 50, cp = 10, α = 12, and β = 2, for different ∆ ranging from 0 to 0.5 in increments of

0.1. The long-run annual costs obtained are identical to those in Table 2 of Schouten et al. (2022). It is

observed that p-ARP leads to the lowest costs, followed by p-MBRP and then p-BRP. p-ARP also has the

fastest computation time, at just 0.01 seconds on average across all parameter combinations, followed by

p-BRP with approximately 0.05 seconds, and p-MBRP with approximately 0.15 seconds.

5.2 Multi-component models

5.2.1 Identical components

First, the models are evaluated for two identical components, c f = c1
f = c2

f , cp = c1
p = c2

p, l = l
1
= l

2
,

α = α1 = α2, and β = β 1 = β 2.

5.2.1.1 Basic scenario

Table 3 presents the long-run average yearly costs for the p-MBRP, p-MBRP2, and p-MBRP2+DCM

models for c f = 5cp, cs = 0.5cp, and l = cp, with ∆ varying from 0% to 50%, in 10% increments. Given

that the two components are identical, it is optimal in each of the three policies to schedule PM at the

same time for both components.

Table 3. Yearly costs, in thousands of e, for p-MBRP, p-MBRP2, and p-MBRP2+DCM, with N = 12,
m = 1, c f = 50, cp = 10, cs = 5, l = 10, α = 12, β = 2.

p-MBRP p-MBRP2 p-MBRP2+DCM

∆ Costs Months Ages Costs Savings Months Ages Costs Savings Delay

0% 94.196 4,10 6,6 93.892 0.32% 5,11 4,4 93.892 - -
10% 93.951 5,10 7,5 93.690 0.28% 6,11 4,3 93.690 - -
20% 93.172 6,10 8,4 92.700 0.51% 6,11 4,3 92.384 0.34% 4-5
30% 91.267 6,10 8,4 91.040 0.25% 6,10 5,3 89.623 1.56% 2-5
40% 89.823 6,9 9,3 89.097 0.81% 6,10 5,3 85.478 4.06% 2-5
50% 88.620 8 1 87.040 1.78% 7,10 5,3 80.934 7.02% 1-6
Note. Savings of p-MBRP2 are given relative to p-MBRP, savings of p-MBRP2+DCM relative to p-MBRP2.
Note. The delay column indicates in which period CM is not carried out.

It can be observed from Table 3 that p-MBRP2 schedules PM more frequently than p-MBRP, as the

critical ages are lower. This implies that less failures occur under this policy. This is because the model

aims to reduce the number of unplanned CM activities, as the setup costs of these can frequently not

be shared. That is, when a failure occurs and there is no PM scheduled, a setup cost is incurred twice.

21

In preventing this failure, a lower setup cost per maintenance action could be achieved, which might

[…]

deviations are defined based on a factor of the average cost, this implies that deviations in CM cost

outweigh deviations in the penalty for lost production when delaying CM.

It should be noted that the ’savings’ from delaying CM include not only the immediate financial

savings, such as a possibly lower CM cost or an avoided setup cost, but they also implicitly account for

the benefit of having a newer component later. For example, for ∆ = 20% in Table 3, delaying CM from

period 5 to 6 saves 4.5 in setup costs and 3.66 in CM costs, but costs 9 in lost production. Still, it is

optimal because the benefit of having a newer component later compensates this immediate loss.

5.2.1.2 Scenario with zero setup costs

When setup costs are zero, different patterns in savings are observed. It is interesting to observe whether

the newly developed p-MBRP2+DCM policy has benefits also in a scenario without setup costs. The

results for this scenario are shown in Table 4, which shows the long-run average yearly costs for the

p-MBRP, p-MBRP2, and p-MBRP2+DCM models when c f = 5cp and l = cp as in Table 3, but cs = 0.

Table 4. Yearly costs, in thousands of e, for p-MBRP, p-MBRP2, and p-MBRP2+DCM, with N = 12,
m = 1, c f = 50, cp = 10, cs = 0, l = 10, α = 12, β = 2.

p-MBRP p-MBRP2 p-MBRP2+DCM

∆ Costs Months Ages Costs Savings Months Ages Costs Savings Delay

0% 80.622 1,7 4,4 80.622 - 1,7 4,4 80.622 - -
10% 80.526 6,11 4,4 80.526 - 6,11 4,4 80.526 - -
20% 79.710 6,11 4,4 79.710 - 6,11 4,4 79.710 - -
30% 78.676 6,10 5,3 78.676 - 6,10 5,3 78.676 - -
40% 77.112 6,10 5,3 77.112 - 6,10 5,3 75.934 1.53% 2-5
50% 75.547 6,10 5,3 75.547 - 6,10 5,3 72.137 4.51% 2-5
Note. Savings of p-MBRP2 are given relative to p-MBRP, savings of p-MBRP2+DCM relative to p-MBRP2.
Note. The delay column indicates in which period CM is not carried out.

In the scenario of Table 4, there is no advantage of p-MBRP2 over p-MBRP, as both models always

lead to the same policy and costs. However, p-MBRP2+DCM may lead to lower costs that p-MBRP and

p-MBRP in some cases, as CM can be pushed back to a cheaper period if the savings of doing so, both

22

from cheaper CM and from having a newer component later, are greater than the penalty for the lost

production. As shown in Table 4, the savings from delaying CM to a cheaper period are again greatest